In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the L I Q 1 4
tnsalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e snoine. Notice of final account prior to dissolution
insolvency Act 1986. !n CVL

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

AN

11/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#18

n Company details

Company number | 0 ’?IT’TITIT’T,T

Company name in full | Strobe 2

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenamef(s) | Brian

Surname I Johnson

E Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Quadrant House

Street I 4 Thomas More Square
|

Post town | London

County/Region

|
i e[ W] [TV Iw]_

Country
u Ligquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about
Surname another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number @ Other liquidator
Use this section to teil us about
Street another liquidator.
Post town
County/Region |
Postcode | | |
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7 |

Fina}account

B’ |attacha copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Db

Signature date

of's  [ofw  [2fol2]0

04/17 Version 1.0




Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

STROBE 2 - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

FINAL ACCOUNT

CONTENTS

1. Executive summary

2. Administration and planning

3. Enquires and investigations

4, Realisation of assets

5. Creditors

6. Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ rights

EU Reguiations

9. Conclusion

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 14 September 2019 to 12 February 2020
and cumulative to 12 February 2020

3. Detailed list of work undertaken in the period 14 September 2019 to 12 February 2020
and for the Liquidation as a whole

4. Time cost information for 14 September 2019 to 12 February 2020

5. Time costs summary for 14 September 2009 to 12 February 2020

6. Expenses summary for period and cumulative to 12 February 2020

7.

Duff & Phelps’ Time Analysis for the period 14 September 2009 to 11 December 2012



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This final account provides a summary and update on the acts and dealings of the
Liquidator for the period 14 September 2019 to 12 February 2020 (‘the Review
Period’) and for the entirety of the Liquidation. It should be read in conjunction with
previous correspondence to creditors.

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below and statutory
information regarding the Company is available at Appendix 1.

Assets
Asset Estimated to realise per Total
Statement of Affairs realisations
(£) (£)
Intercompany  debt: Interseed
Limited Nil Nil
Cash at Bank - 5,825.20
Bank Interest - 4.28
Funds held in Solicitor Account - 102,14%.33
Property Rights/ Patents - 11,800.00
Barclays Refund charges - 4,446.31
Litigation Funding - 999,843.09
RBC Refund charges . - 30.50
CanDu Entertainment Limited - 7,456.43
Lloyds Bank Pic refund charges - 1,941.18
Total Nil 1,133,596.32
Expenses and disbursements
Expenses/ Amount per fees and Total expense
Disbursements expenses estimates
(£) (£)
Statement of Affairs fee N/a 5,237.83
Legal fees N/a 999,843.09
VAT N/a 276.65
Storage costs N/a 50.40
Statutory advertising N/a 76.50
Bank charges N/a 1.06
Court fees N/a 1,825.00
Liquidator’s Fees N/a 122,920.70
Liquidator’'s Expenses N/a 846.22
Legal fees 2 N/a 2,415.00
Specific Bond N/a 103.87
Total Nil 1,133,596.32




Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

Dividend prospects

| Creditor class Distribution / dividend paid to date
Secured creditor Not applicable
Preferential creditors Not applicable
Unsecured creditors Nil

Closure

There are no further matters in the Liquidation to be progressed and the Liquidation
is now being concluded.

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix 1.

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which ensures that work is
carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix 3.

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has
been taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have
provided useful details of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

In the Review Period, the key document issued was an annual report.

Other administration tasks

During the Review Period, the material tasks carried out in this category was a case
review.

ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the
Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation, such as the
Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and
Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to
creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the
Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department for
Business, Encrgy & Industrial Strategy ("DBEIS”) under the CDDA 1986 was
submitted during the first year of the Liquidation and is confidential.



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is information about asset realisations and strategy, however, more
details about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix 3. The Liquidator
formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise
realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those efforts is described further
below.

Cash at bank
The sum of £5,925.20 was received in respect the credit balance in the Company’s
bank account on appeintment.

Bank interest
Bank interest in the sum of £4.28 has been earned during the course of the
Liquidation; all of which was earned prior to the Review Period.

Funds held in Solicitor Account

On appointment, the Company had funds totalling £102,149.33 held in an escrow
account with a firm of solicitors. These funds were being held to cover any tax
liability due from Candu Entertainment Group Limited (“Candu”) following a
settlement agrecment between Candu and the Company. This liability would anly
arise if a particular tax event occurred.

Following a review of the events and discussions with both parties of solicitors,
including those representing Company Time Limited (“CTL”) who had acquired the
assets of Candu and believed they had claim to the sum, 1 concluded that this tax
event did not occur and that the full sum of £102,149.33 was due to the Company.

The sum of £702,149.33 was received in this regard on 19 April 2018.

Property Rights/Patents

The sum of £1,800.00 was received during the period ended 13 September 2017, from
a former landlord to cover costs in dealing with the deed of covenant concerning the
transfer of a lease to a new tenant,

Bank Refunds
A refund of £30.50 was received from the Royal Bank of Scotland as they erroneously

overcharged the Company when applying cost charges to its loan facilities. This
refund represents the difference between the amount charged and the correct fee.

The sum of £4,446.31 was received as a reimbursement from Barclays Bank Ple in
relation to an adjustment to syndicated mandatory costs for a historic loan to the
Company.



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.6

4.17

52

A refund of £1,941.18 was received from Lloyds Bank Plc who had overcharged the
Company when applying cost charges to its loan facilities. This refund represents the
difference between the amount charged and the correct fee, plus interest at 8%.

Litigation funding

As previously advised, in 2016 [ obtained sanction to instigate legal action against a
number of the Company’s directors and former directors in relation to a variety of
claims. [ secured after the event insurance and litigation funding totalling £1.5m £1m
respectively to issue these proceedings.

Claims were filed under provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (IA86) for Wrongful
Trading (5214), Fraudulent Trading (5213), Transaction at an Undervalue (5238),
Preference Payments (5239) and Transactions Defrauding Creditors (5423).

The directors and former directors filed summary dismissal applications requesting
the claims be struck out. The dismissal application was granted at an initial hearing
held in June 2018, which also awarded indemnity costs against me as Liquidator.

On the advice of Leading Counsel, a written application for leave to appeal was made
to the Court of Appeal on six grounds but permission was only granted on the single
ground of wrongful trading pursuant to 5214 of [A86.

At the instigation of the all but one of the Defcndants, mediation took place on 25
February 2019, in order to try to achieve a negotiated settlement. Unfortunately the
mediation was unsuccessful and the appeal was heard on 20 March 2019, before Mrs
Justice Andrews in the Court of Appeal. Regrettably Mrs Justice Andrews upheld the
decision of Deputy ICC Judge Kyriakides in the first instance Court and so the case
was lost. Leading Counsel advised that a further appeal was unlikely to be
successful.

A settlemenl agreemenl was entered into during the previous reporting peried
whereby costs and liabilities were agreed paid in full and final settlement.

Candu Entertainment Limited

The sum of £7,456.43 was received from Candu Entertainment Limited on 3 March
2017 in relation to an outstanding debtor balance.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to
creditors, the Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list

at Appendix 3. The following sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors
and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors.



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

55

5.6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors
The trade and expense creditors as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £2,062,866.00.

Unsecured creditor claims totalling £24,994,416.88 were received from 16 creditors.
As there are insufficient funds to enable me to make a distribution to creditors, these
claims have not been adjudicated on.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

Statenient of Affairs fee

The creditors authorised the fee of £7,490.33 to be paid from the assets of the
Company for assisting the directors in placing the Company into Liquidation and
with preparing the Statement of Affairs.

£5,237.83 has been drawn in this regard with the remainder of £2,232.84 remaining
outstanding,

Liquidator’s fees

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff
member at the appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the
day to day administration on cases and a manager and/or partner then overseas the
work undertaken. Where the issues are complex and litigious, the work will be
closely supervised or undertaken by a manger or partner.

It was resolved that both Liquidators would be remunerated on a time costs basis at
the first meeting of creditors held on 14 September 2009.

In addition, it was resolved, at a meeting of creditors held on 13 December 2013, that
my remuneration (as sole liquidator) be based on a Conditional Fee Arrangement
subject to an uplift of 100% based on my previous firm’s standard hourly rates

My time costs for the Review Period total £2,180.00. This represents 21.70 hours at an
average rate of £100.46 per hour. Attached, at Appendix 4, ts a Time Analysis in
accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which

provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date. No fees have
been drawn during the Period.

My total time costs for the Liquidation total £334,444.20, representing 1,031.65 hours
at an average hourly rate of £324.18.

The sum of £122,920.70 has been drawn, none of which were drawn during the
Review Period.



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.12

6.14

6.15

As a reminder, the time costs of Duff & Phelps for the cumulative period from 14
September 2009 to 11 December 2012 totalled £58,768.50. This represents 264.70
hours at an average rate of £222.02 per hour, Attached, as Appendix 7, is a Time
Analysis from Duff & Phelps in accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade during the above period. Duff & Phelps have drawn £1,252.76 on account
of the time costs and £613.20 in respect of their disbursements.

The majority of my firm'’s time spent on this case has been on the following matters:

Accounting and bookkeeping

Time spent on accounting and bookkeeping refers to the general administration of
the Liquidation bank account, together with the completion of corporation tax and
VAT returns as required.

Asset realisation

Time spent in respect of asset realisations relates to all activities carried out to realise
the assets of the Company. As you may appreciate, the complex nature of the
potential recovery against the Company’s directors and professional advisors
concerning a number of transactions that occurred prior to my appointment requires
a considerable amount of time to administer. Also, given the nature and scale of the
claims, the work required experienced members of staff tc manage the day to day
matters.

Investigations

As highlighted above, I have complied with my statutory duty to submit a report to
DBEIS, as well as completing an investigation into each of the directors’ roles and
responsibilities. Lengthy investigations were required in this instance, which have
potentially uncovered causes of action in favour of the Company.

Reports & Meetings

The time spent under reports and mectings relate to the completion of my statutory
reporting duties, including the completion of annual progress reports to creditors.
Owing to the duration of the administration of the Liquidation to date, a
considerable amount of time has been spent preparing reports to creditors.

Review

This includes the general review of the administration of the Liquidation. | have
been actively involved in the decision making process of the Liquidation and
ensuring the strategy of the Liquidation is followed. In addition to this, my staff and
I have been required to review correspondence from professional advisors. | have

included further detail regarding the professional advice 1 have sought in appendix
6.



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

6.16

6.17

7.1

7.2

8.1

Disburseinents

Detailed at appendix 6 are the expenses incurred for the period and curmulative to 12
February 2020. There is also additional information in relation to our policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors and details of cur current charge-out rates by staff
grade.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’
may be found at
https:/fwww.rd.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Liquid
ators_Fees.pdf and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found
at https://www.uhy-uk.com/wp-content/uploads/London-office-charge-out-rates-
March-2018.pdf. A hard copy of both may be obtained on request.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} request
further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fecs and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses alrcady incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS
OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in Euro House, 1394 High Road,
Whetstone, London N20 9YZ, and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations

will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EU
Regulation.



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

9

9.1

9.2

CONCLUSION

There are no outstanding matters and the affairs of the Company have been fully
wound up.

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

B

Brian Johnson
Liquidator



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Company name:
Former trading name:
Company number:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Officeholder:
Officeholder’'s address:

Date of appointment:

Changes to officeholder:

Strobe 2

Not applicable

03170142

Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London ETW 1YW
43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY

Brian Johnson

Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London ETW 1YW
14 September 2009

Paul David Willilams was removed as Joint Liquidator
following a Court Order on 11 December 2012




Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Appendix 2 - Receipts and payments accounts for the period 14 September 2019 to 12
February 2020 and the cumulative to 12 February 2020,

11



Strobe 2 - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14 September 2019 to 12 February 2020

Sof AE

As Previously 14/09/19 Total £
Reported to
12/02/20
RECEIPTS
NIL Cash at Bank 5,925.20 NIL 5,925.20
NIL Bank Interest Gross 4.28 NIL 4.28
NIL Funds held in Solicitor Account 102,149.33 NIL 102,149.33
NIL Property Rights/Patents 11,800.00 NIt 11,800.00
NIL Barclays Refund charges 4,446.31 NIL 4,446.31
NIL Litigation Funding 999,843.09 NiL 599,843.09
NIl RBS Refund charges 30.50 NIL 30.50
NIL CanDu Entertainment Limited 7.456.43 NIL 745643
NIiL  Lloyds Bank Pic refund charges 1,941.18 NIL 194118
NIL 1,133,596.32 NIL 1,133,596.32
PAYMENTS

NIL Statement of Affairs Fee (5,237.83) NIL (5,237.83)
NIL Legal Fees (999,843.09) NIL (999,843.09)
NIl VAT (276.85) NiL (276.85)
NIL Storage Costs (50.40) NIL (50.40)
NIL Statutory Advertising (76.50) NIL {76.50)
NIL Bank Charges (1.06) NIL (1.08)
NIL Court Fees (1,825.00} NIL (1,825.00)
NIL Liguidaicrs Fees (122,920.70) NiL {122,920.70}
NIL Liquidators Expenses {846.22) NIL (846.22)
NIL Legal fees (2} (2,415.00) NIL (2,415.00)
NIL Specific Bond {103.87) NIL (103.87)

0 (1,133,596.32) NIL (1,133,596.32)

0 CASH IN HAND NIL NIL NiL




Strobe 2 - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 14 September 2009 to 12 February 2020

Sof AE As Previously 14/09/09 Total £
Reported to
12/02/20
RECEIPTS
NIL Cash at Bank NIL 502520 5,925.20
NIL Bank Interest Gross NIL 4.28 4.28
NIL Funds held in Solicitor Account NIL 102,149.33 102,149.33
NIL Property Rights/Patents NIL 11,800.00 11,800.00
NIL Barclays Refund charges NIL 4,446 31 4,446 31
NIL Litigation Funding NIL 999,843.09 999,843.09
NIL RBS Refund charges NIL 30.50 30.50
NIL CanDu Entertainment Limited NIL 7,456.43 7,456.43
NIL_ Llloyds Bank Plc refund charges NIL 1,841.18 1,941.18
NIL NIL 1,133,596.32 1,133,596.32
PAYMENTS
Nil. Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (5,237.83) (5,237.83)
NIL Legal Fees NIL (899,843.09) {999,843.09)
NIL VAT NIL (276.65) (276.65)
NIL Storage Costs NIL (50.40) (50.40)
NIL Statutory Advertising NIL (76.50) (76.50}
NIL Bank Charges NIL (1.06} (1.08)
NIL Court Fees NIL (1,825.00) (1,825.00)
NIL Lliguidators Fees NIL (122,920.70) (122,920.70)
NIL Liguidators Expenses NIL (846.22) (846,22)
NIL Legal fees (2) NiL (2,415.00) (2,415.00)
NIL Specific Band NIL (103.87) (103.87)
0 NIL  (1,133,596.32) (1,133,596.32)
0 CASH IN HAND NIL NIL NIL




Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Appendix 3 - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator during the

Review Period.

General description ’ Includes

Statutory and general administration

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including
annual receipts and payments accounts

VAT returns

Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document
maintenance/{ile
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence closing accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members to consider practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case

Closure tasks

Review case to ensure all matters have been finalised
Draft final report

Circulating final report to creditors

Obtain clearance to close case from HMRC together with
submitling final tax return

Creditors and distributions

Creditor
Communication

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

12



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Detailed list of work undertaken in the Liquidation as a whole

Eenera! Description—[ Includes

Statutory and General Administration

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

R T
Statutory/advertising

__| Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including
annual receipts and payments accounts

Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returns

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

—

Planning / Review

Preparing correspondence opening account

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments
Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Pension scheme

ldentifying whether therc is a pension scheme

Reports Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment,
Circulating annual reports and convening annual meetings.
Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
recoreds

Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
directors

Preparing statutory investigation reports
Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

13



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

General Description

Includes

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Examinations

Preparing brief to solicitor
Liaising with solicitors regarding examinations
Attendance at examinaticn

Reviewing examinalion transcripts

Liaising with solicitors regarding outcome of examinations and
further actions available

Litigation /
Recoveries

Strategy meeting regarding litigation
Preparing brief to solicitors
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

Realisation of assets

Cash at bank

Liaising with the bank to realise the credit balance
Liaising with banks regarding the refunds due

Intercompany
debtors

Verifying the various intercompany positions

Creditors and Distributions

Creditor
Communication

Dealing with proofgi
of debt

Receive and fellow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD
Receipt of POD

14



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Appendix 4 - Time cost information for 14 September 2019 to 12 February 2020

15



LA o 15 ey 2 sandyf
) 1600 Amoy adraaay

e 0 000 w0 00T 0ser w0 000
ozess ] 00 63513 —ﬂa 0w o0 2680 0157 woF fo0 v O1 GIDUYHD TNLL TV.LOL
W ose 000 oo m o5t _ oz0 000 ] 000 SHNOH V101
s Ak o oTIcl Mg 00 00 oo 00 Wi 0T oo 0o 00 0o 00 000 o Bunoday mnisg
ooz 009 050 00 oo o0 0 o0 ooo wo 0069 oo 00 wo 0o o wo w0 ity y0 DITEERMTEI
@ 00see frad 022 ot o0 0o a0 w0 0L 060 o0 16 ®o w0 w0 000 000 Sumavy | 5
we oo 00 e oo 000 000 00 o0 o0 000 oo w0 oo o0 o0 e wiesyzion Jusunoddy
oo 000 000 oo 00 ¢ 00 000 o ) 200 00 00D 0o oc 0 0o 00 o0 g saneASTWRY
ﬁ a Simare)| 3 vogrRAITEPY

3 3 3 smop] (¥ wney) [3 ermocs tu’ wmoy] 7 wnoj 3 uno| 7 (R
vy dymoty Say 1500 L smoH Mo, Jornenawpy o] IgEnstmmpy IojEnsuIupY TUg Bieury ey sfeurpy sopang sy UOELINY Y10 O UORIEILISETLD

PE——

020z LMNIqE] T1 - 60T $3queaidas T popad a1y Rso3 swg siepmbry jo Aregwng
NOLLYQIADM ALV INATOA SHOLGIND NI-2390%1S

surar e N




Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Appendix 5 — Time costs summary for 14 September 2009 to 12 February 2020

16



LA Jo 1u mnoys pw unSy iy

STHLE wa w0 we 00 07ssT w0 0TS (3 1892 kymoy sBrszay
E 00TELTY 0w 000 0 660 00157 o007 919+13 0) Q3DYYHI AWLL Y101
0% 25 0941 ooe 000 06'E 070 00y 0Lte SHAOH TY.LOL
000 (1T 0L 0F 00 000 000 00 00 00a 00 000 o0'a 00 000 00 £918Z¥1  GloF saayepy Synads ae)
000 000 000 000 000 00 00 [y LoL] 000 000 008 060 000 o0a 000 0o suoday vQaD
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 00 00 oo o0 000 00 Ll w0 SLOTISUL ] JUIPAOINTY
000 000 000 00 00 00 0 000 000 000 000 00D 000 00 000 000 000 00 EEE RN
suanedisiau]
oo ] oo w00 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 o 00 00°0 000 000 wo sonss| aakopdurg fwd-ug
00 000 000 00D w00 000 oo 000 00 00 00 o000 00 000 oo o0'e o Surpes | w0 Fupununy
oo o0a 000 000 wo e o 000 xo 000 000 00 0 wo o 000 00 0 000 suoned( jo iumoadeuepy
fuiprry
00 000 000 000 oo 000 0o 000 w0 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 o0 SWIeD), SIOHPALY
000 00’0 00 000 ] "o w0 000 o] 000 000 oo oo 000 e W 000 SIOUPAL) Yl uoyEIRMLRLOT
oy pay
e 000 000 xo 000 000 000 oo'¢ 000 oo 0 00'0 0o w0 000 000 800 ALY 30 vonuRRY
00 oo 000 000 000 000 000 oot 000 000 000 000 00 00 o 000 0o sa1es dasse pue sswnsg “Auadas
Ly 000 e 000 000 oo L] ooa 00 uk] 00'0 o0 0 0040 000 00 000 o] sssy Juumsur Bunmoag dudnuap)
0o 000 000 oo [ ] 0 006 wo ] 000 gl 04 000 o o0e o0 UOURI0)) 9]
RI8Ay JO UOQTEI|EIH
0526 00981 ozl 008510 0591 000 w00 060 000 oo'Lz3 [Vd 000 000 00 0 ®'0 0o 00 Sumuodiy Aoymes
0MT 0069 oo 000 000 000 00 000 000 0069 oo o0'G 0o 00 0o 000 wo SPICIDY Jo UPUNTERY
arst 00'SET oz 00'ZL ort 000 oo 000 o0 00°202 860 0015 oTo 000 o0 000 000 Huruuelg 2se3
000 000 200 00 000 000 0o 000 w0 o0'e k] 00 oo 000 000 00 w0 uryeagoN sunguicddy
000 000 00 e oro [e1d] o] 000 o 000 00 000 0o 000 00 000 000 dnjog aatienspmapy
Susuely 3 vonERsITTMPY

[} ¥ 1 smog) (3 suno | [3 wmoy| [3 wnoy] {3 smopg] T3 smop] [3 Hmof
ary dpnegy Tay 1wy QoL MO V191 1 EREUIWRY Jon| JorgERnmpy MrgsTmwpy g zalruepy 155y 2a8euryy 0PI Bareg UDIPDUR] YOm JO USOEI ST

OTOLTOZT - SL0TS0/6T poriad 3w 304 mand amy & toprpiabry jo Lrewwng
ucnepinby] Lunio s 1200par) UL - 7 #qeR5

o AN




16 '+CE
EFTR6'LIE

68 6LG
0WITH01 Srer
SLL6E'S 9789
05 L0l $30
59bLT'E £yl
STHLYEE  IS6hI
SUPSI'EL  LTer
SLFG1 0
06'09 vEO
BP'9SL'S 1668
GOTEFSOT  LOOOS
00'651°C 0% 8
05628 o'y
05RO0'ET  BESTN
S0 [0 SUNOR] (€10

L16LL L1DLL 001 78017 00’1 LT 682 00l 08 69¢
06'79%'0€ 06 Z9F 0 SFEF96E CEEFY'6F £F096'€9 £k 996°E9 SO6B6E8l SO 606ESL
06 T9%'0L 106LL S EvS6S o0 881 €% 996'(9 [T SHEM6LEL LL L6
S8 6151 31 51 SCPTFL wi WNTT by 0% 0LL’S 9611
§9 19L°1 Wil $S6v 1y 1z STLIG SpLl 0E695'F 2601
0s°L0l 580 - - - - - -
90 61 wT SL1L1L s19 STPS0'L SYE 59618 18°1
00THE 26¢1 070757 3L€01 $T'889'5 sz [ 0901
0% 180°C1 ez - - - - SLTIL §1°0
- - - - N - SLp61 I+o
- - - - - - 0609 EIN)
0¥ 1T S06T 00°£L0°] ot 9 B 1ECT 06°L 0L'9E€E 980
00 091 0ol SL60Z'S 0O'¥T 0E'61¥'LE §9°5Z1 S6THEEST  6EGHE
- - - . 05 1Ll 06'€ 05L%0'T 05
00°91 gro . - 05658 00t - -
09 §20°01 6654 S8 060'% 8581 0S°ELY'S 06'67 S YA 160
woymstoddng  peg poddng  gso)lopelstulmpy  JPIENSIHILPY jsouadeuely  [ediduilj / JaSRuBl]  SODUMUKEJ  JUEIMSD0]) 101U f IR

6107 AR 37 01 6007 J2quuandag p pouad 2 1oy s1507 Jwi ] sioepmbi uop

uonepinbrUf - 7 390ng

(3unoy 2ad s afeday

(3)1500 W0l
g IE0L

vonmusadwy jende) furom
duipery
ueyguaw sidw] >dxEng
RNATY
sfunaopy F suoday
[Enu12;214 - SWIR/SJOOLY
PaIMIasU[Y - SWIRIOH00L]
ueneawjdu] 1014
uonwuswa|dwy $523004
aun] waunutoddy-a1g
uoddns ulod-ug
Jauapuodsaliony J0UpAI)/pLO[pUET]
suoneBnsaauf
231APY [B1U2G
312 5334
saadoldiig
spuaptaid
SOAIWWIY) SJOUPIID)
Ulwpy 358
$10852 PaTIRY2>-U0 - UOIESI B JASSY
Jdrey) Funeol,] - uonwsESY 12585V
281ey D) pax1] - UOIIRSI[ERY 1955V
Fuidaapeognray

INARSG



Strobe 2
Final Account
12 February 2020

Appendix 6 — Expenses and disbursements summary

Expenses and category 1

Actual expenses

incurred in the Review

Actual expenses
incurred to date

disbursements Permc; £
Expenses and category 1 disbursements

Court fees - 1,825.00
Legal fees 2 - 2,415.00
Legal fees - 999,843.09
Advertising 80.20 156.70
Bank charges - 1.06
Bonding - 103.87
Storage - 50.40
Creditor Gateway 10.00 10.060
Total 90.20 1,004,405.12

Category 2 disbursements

Photocopying 96.15
Postage 65.54
Total 161.69

17



L

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SII9)

Policy

Deiniled below is Fisher Poriners” palicy in relation to:

« StafTallocation snd the use of subcontruclors
« Prolcssional advisors

¢ Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontraciors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignmens is 10 allocale sia{T with the skills and

expericnce ta meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistunt, The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignmenl. The charpe out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff und

their experience level,
We have not utilised the services ol any subcontractors in this case.
Prafesstonal advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors Isted below. We have also
indicated alengsidce, the busis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

u regular basis,



13

Nam_é-oﬂ?go{‘ml@;.ﬂ‘ Advisor . | Basis of Fec Arrangement

Initislly funded by creditors / time costs from

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP 22 December 2015

Forum Chambers Time Costs

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them,
Disburseinents

Category ] disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire end document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Fisher Partners for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, rcom hire or document storage, On this

case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my appointment:

Typesmd plur'pose' o . o i

Photocopying 96.15

Postage 65.54




2. Charge-out rates

In nccordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP9™), the firms®
charge out rates applicable to this appointment, exclusive of VAT, are as follows:

From | February 2018

Per hour
Partner / Senior Consultant £485
Principat £330
Senior Manager £295
Manager / Assistant Manager £250-£260
Senior Administrator £205
Junior Administrator £150
Support Staff £90-£150

Charge out rates are normally reviewed annually on | January, when rates are adjusted to reflect such
matters as inflation; increase in direct wage costs; and changes to indirect costs such as Professional
Indemnity Insurance. It is the firm’s policy for the cashier’s time spent on an assignment to be
charged to the case. However, secretarial and office admin support time is chasged only in respect of
identifiable blocks of time devoted to the case where we consider it to be viable to do so, Please note
that this firm records its time per minute,

As advised, with effect from 29 May 2019, [ moved to UHY Hacker Young LLP and details of this
firm’s charge out rates are enclosed.



Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery

UHY

AR R 3 S

s TG T

Rates effective from 1 March 2019 and historic ratés’- _

- Rate £/ per Rate E/ pe Rate £ per
hour hour howur
2019 2017 2015
E450 - £750° £340- £750; £340 - £750
£325 - £725 £275 - £400° £275 - £400
5L £300 - £400 £255 - £320° £255 - £320
Managers. = )
Managers - £280-£350 £175 - £300 £175 - £300
Assistant " £200- £300 £165- £250 £165 - £250 £165 - £250
managers . . _
Sentor. - " £150-£250 " £135-£250 £135-£250 £135-£250
“Administratars -~
Administrators ~ £80- £180  £80-£150  £80-£150  £80-£150
Junior £70- £120  £70 - €85 £70-£85  £70- £85
Administrators
J oy Lot T s
Effective from Previously

Internal storage of Insclvency .
Practitioner’s working papers

Internal meeting room cost,
Mileage (own car usage)

. 06.12.17

£5 per annum for
, ten years (£50)

' £65 per meeting
... 45p per mile

45p per mie

VAT will be charged on the above disbursements where applicable.

Time charging potlcy

Support staff do not charge their time 1o each case. Support staff
include cashier, secretarial and administration support.

Please be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

£S per annum for ten
years (£50)

£65 per hour



Appendix 7 - Duff & Phelps’ Time Analysis for the period 14 September 2009 to 11
December 2012

Strobe 2{in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation]
Arakss of trne costs for the pecod 44 September 2009 to V4 Cecember2012

Houn TomL Tims AVG HOLEY
CQEETed bon 08 VD Funi ¥ on Parpe: Mg oo Abslaml Support HOut s Lol FRals
Credtony” Voluniary Liquisstion:
A0m g trahon and Punning
CIRT] § et ortng are 2 30 L35 T E1 TiEr it
Seena T caz 113 are »» e b2 S LETT T
SEY RILCOTTES0 "k I AR A Y 4 13T azz 872 3L
St lmeresane 022 0 303 Q&S fri=] T ¥
J8o 3 o ] a3 012 L £ 6 182
S M eeing LRe0 i § oo 373 742 2332 1577 222 L
Sawy pRrglat 2 TES et 2 v It L3
Casd Specitic Matters
Toarg fagets] [ ¢z 297 3323 T X AR
Credilots
R RO SR Ty o 2] G40 LR peb] U 113w il
v Etgetone
COCA § reporti 4 Tommyncaies 089 [-R 740 LR+ 22 ol TEMELD
Frasohapd ke 30 vERgITag SIILTN acl 919 183 30 500 (32 L
s ia0on of A3l
T Q0 743 =53 e ‘iz
MR TR e RS R e iz R 1
LA g e Pal R TE Y ) TEs P PR <7 L35l
Ciokings
Cass Lppatic Maltars
TEETAITSRIID AP 1T 392 PR A
3% ¥ 3 e 33 o e E
Stanal hEtey 17 kx5 37 oo ca3 Crl
Vogiior ABTEY b 29 222 P 532 p]
TolatHours: 440 18.79 AFARL] 19670 3] g 2261
Total Fres Clomag: 436350 AT MG 14348 00 een 33788 50
Eransis ofCategory 1 Dsbursemorts: t
S Ef A ERED; NI
ey 3 F [0
Fe kT 8D ER o]
T T 1553
LR e LTl
THTLITE OLEE ST e piah
otk [2: 31

ARpyed of Category 704 DUEEIMeOTts .
The b o CAeEn 2 OR e



